
BID  
 

 

 

KOTA SMART CITY LIMITED, KOTA 

 
 

Tender Document 

 
 
 

Technical - Bid 

 
 

 
 

NIT No. :   30/2018-19 
 

 
 

Name of Work                      : Construction of Peripheral Road of 
  Dusshera Maidan under Smart City 

 
Estimated Cost   : Rs. 1754.0 lacs 
 
 

Earnest Money   : Rs.  35.08 Lacs 
  
 

Cost of Tender   : Rs. 10000/- 
 
 

Online Sale    : 04.09.2018 
 
 

Online Technical bid Opening of BID  : 24.09.2018 (4:00PM) 
 

 

Completion Period   : Four months (04) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Issued to M/s / Sh.:................................................................................... 
 

 

 



BID  
 

KOTA SMART CITY LIMITED, KOTA 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS OF CONTRACT 
 

Post Qualification of Contractors 
 

Special conditions of contract for post qualification, as detailed hereinunder, shall be 

applicable in addition to all other terms and conditions already prescribed under 

standard agreement forms/rules and regulations relating to contracts. 

 

Name of Work : Construction of Peripheral Road of Dusshera 

Maidan under Smart City mission 
 

 

1. The requirement of post qualification of contractors would be 

applicable only for execution of works costing more than Rs. 100.00 

lacs. 

 

PROCEDURE: 

 

2. Procedure for post qualification would be as follows: 
 

(i) Two folder system would be adopted for potential assessment. 

Folder-1 being the Technical Bid and Folder-2 being the 

Financial Bid though e-tendering system. Earnest money, Income 

Tax and Sales Tax clearance, GST Certificate should also be 

submitted through e-tendering system with technical folder, Sales 

Tax Clearance Certificate of previous financial year would be 

considering. 

 

(ii) The technical bid would be opened on the date and time specified 

in the Notice Inviting Tenders and the bid would be evaluated by 

a committee consisting of Additional Chief Executive officer, 

SE/ACE, FA and Executive Engineer concerned according to the 

criteria for post qualification laid down hereunder. 

 

(iii) Any decision taken by committee constituted as above can be 

reviewed and revoked by CEO, KSCL by calling the relevant 

record suo-moto as on representation, after recording reason in 

writing. 
 

 



BID  
 

(iv) The Financial Bid envelope would be opened only of those 

bidders who fulfil the post qualification criteria. 

 

 (v) Earnest money, tender cost and e-tendering evaluation fee shall 

be deposited by the contractor in the form scanned copy in e-

tender and submitted to the concern engineer-in-charge upto date. 
 

 

 

 

CRITERIA: 
 

3. Criteria for post qualification would be as follows: 
 

(i) The bidder should have executed 33% of the following quantities 

of work in any one of the last five financial years. However, the 

bidder may opt the current in the above said five years 

assessment period. 
 

S. 

No. 

Item Quantities as per                   

‘G’ Schedule 

Minimum 

required for post 

qualification 

      

1. GSB 6071.00 

Cum 

 2023.00 

Cum 

 

 

2. Masonry (Stone/Brick) 100.00 

Cum 

 33.00 

Cum 

 

3. WMM/WBM 2000.00 

Cum 

 667.00 

Cum 

 

4. 

 

5. 

CC M-30 and above 

 

PCC 

 

10980.00 

Cum 

6143.00 

Cum 

 3660.00 

Cum 

2048.00 

Cum 

 

 

 

 

6 RCC M-25 and above 3035.00 

Cum 

 1012.00 

Cum 

 

 

 
 

 

 (ii) The bidder should have completed at least one work of similar 

nature in last 5 years including current year if opted by bidder 

of the value not less than 50% of the cost of the work bid cost 

(updated to present price level). 
 

 (iii) The bidder should have achieved a financial turnover of at least 

50% of the cost of work (bid cost) in any one of the last five 

financial years. However, the bidder may opt the current year in 

the five years assessment period. 



BID  
 

 

 (iv) The bidder should be able to deploy the machinery and 

equipment specified in Schedule-III in the execution of work. 

This machinery and equipment should be available to the bidder 

on ownership or confirm lease basis for which appropriate proof 

on Non-Judicial stamp paper will have to be submitted. 
 

(v) Bid Capacity: Bidder who meet the minimum qualification 

criteria will be qualified only if their acceptable bid capacity is 

more than the cost of work bid cost. The bid capacity will be 

calculated as under: 
 

  Bid capacity    = (A x N x 2 - B) where 
 

 A = Maximum value of civil engineering works executed in 

any one year during the last five years (updated to present 

price level) taking into account the completed as well as 

works in progress. However, the bidders may opt. The 

current year in the five year assessment period. 
 

 N = Number of years prescribed for completion of the works 

for which bids are invited.  
 

 B = Value, at present price level, of existing commitments and 

on-going works (at hand) to be executed during “N” 

(period prescribed for completion of works for which bids 

are invited). 

 

 

Note: (i) The statements showing the value of existing commitments and 

on-going works as well as the stipulated period of completion 

remaining for each of the works listed should be countersigned 

by the Engineer-in-charge not below the rank of an Executive 

Engineer. 

 

 (ii) The present price level for turn over cost of completed work & 

disputed amount of similar nature the previous years value shall 

be given weightage of 10% per year as follows. 



BID  
 

 

  (a) for year 2017-18 - 1.00 

  (b) for year 2016-17 - 1.10 

  (c) for year 2015-16 - 1.21 

  (d) for year 2014-15 - 1.33 

  (e) for year 2014-15 - 1.46 

  for current year, the price level shall be 1.0 

 

Litigation History: 

 Bidders should provide accurate information on any litigation or 

arbitration resulting from contracts completed or under execution by 

him over the last five years. The max value updated at the present price 

level of Disputed amount claimed in litigation arbitration resulting from 

contracts executed in last five years shall be deducted from the 

calculated Bid capacity of the bidder. The details shall be furnished in 

Schedule-VI. 

 

Documentation: 

 

4. The bidder should furnish the following documents along with the 

Assessment Bid: 

(a) Information regarding financial resources and capability, in 

Schedule-I. 

(b) Information regarding works executed in the last five years in 

Schedule II (A, B, C for road, Bridge & Building works 

respectively). 

(c) Certificates from the concerned Engineer-in-charge in support 

and verification of the information furnished in Schedule II. 

(d) Information regarding machinery and equipment required for 

deployment, as detailed in Schedule-III. 

(e) Information regarding details of Maximum Value of Civil 

engineering works executed in any one year during the last five 



BID  
 

years taking into account the completed as well as works in 

progress in Schedule-IV. 

(f) Information regarding existing commitments & On-going works 

to be completed in Schedule-V. 

(g) Information regarding details of litigation or arbitration contracts 

to be furnished in Schedule-VI. 
 

Important: 
 

5. The bidder must ensure that all the information required in the 

documents is furnished by him complete in all respects. He would not 

be allowed to withdraw any document, or to rectify any information 

furnished therein, after submitting the bid. The bidder should give an 

affidavit. If any information is found to be incorrect the offer of bidder 

shall be rejected and action as per rules shall be taken. 

 

REJECTION OF BIDS: 

6. The department reserves the right to reject any bid, or to disqualify any 

or all the bidders, without assigning any reasons. 

 

7. (i) If a bid is not accompanied with the requisite documents 

mentioned in clauses 4(a) to 4(g), or is not in accordance with the 

procedure specified in para 2, or is not accompanied with the 

earnest money, Income Tax & Sales Tax clearance certificate it 

would be liable for rejection. 

 

(ii) Furnishing of incorrect or incomplete information or concealment 

of any information required in the bid documents, would render 

the bid liable for rejection. 

 

Signature of Bidder       

 



BID  
 

 

Schedule-I 
 

FINANCIAL RESOURCES AND CAPABILITY 

 

(Reference Clause-4 (a)) 
 
 
1. Name of Bidder 
 
2. Total financial turnover achieved by the bidder in the last Five financial 

years: 
 
  Year     Turnover 
 
 (i) 

 (ii) 

 (iii) 

 (iv) 

 (v) 

 
Note: Balance Sheets and Profit & Loss Accounts for the last Five financial 

years should be enclosed. 
 
3. Total financial turnover projected in the current financial year. 
 
4. Has the bidder ever been debarred from tendering for Central 

Government/any State Government/any Government undertaking? 
 Yes/No  If yes, give details 
 
 
5. Has the bidder ever been declared insolvent? 
 
 Yes/No If yes, give details 
 
 
6. Name(s) and Branch(s) of bidder’s Bankers 
 
 I/We hereby certify that the above information is correct to the best of 

my/our knowledge and belief. 
 
 
Date : 
 

Signature of Bidder 
(with seal, wherever applicable) 



BID  

 
 

Schedule – II A (Road work) 
[Reference Clause 4(b)] 

 

Details of Quantity of works Executed during Last Five Financial Years 

 
 S. 
No. 

Name of Work  
(with Agreement 

Place 
(District- 

Financial 
Year 

Principal Items of Work 

 no. & date) State)   
 

       

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 

            
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

           

 
Note : Certificates from concerned Engineers-in-charge should be enclosed  
 in support and verification of the above statement. 
 
 

Signature of Bidder 



BID  

 
 

Schedule – II B (Bridge work)  
[Reference Clause 4(b)] 

 

Details of Quantity of works Executed during Last Five Financial Years 

 
 S. 
No. 

Name of Work  
(with Agreement 

Place 
(District- 

Financial 
Year 

Principal Items of Work 

 no. & date) State)   
 

       

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 

            
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

           

 
Note : Certificates from concerned Engineers-in-charge should be enclosed  
 in support and verification of the above statement. 
 
 

Signature of Bidder 
 



BID  

 
 

Schedule – II C (Building works) 
[Reference Clause 4(b)] 

 

Details of Quantity of works Executed during Last Five Financial Years 

 
 S. 
No. 

Name of Work  
(with Agreement 

Place 
(District- 

Financial 
Year 

Principal Items of Work 

 no. & date) State)   
 

       

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 

            
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

           

 
Note : Certificates from concerned Engineers-in-charge should be enclosed  
 in support and verification of the above statement. 
 
 

Signature of Bidder 
 



BID  

 
 

 

Schedule – III 

[Reference Clause –4 (d)] 
 

 Details of minimum machinery and equipment required to be deployed by the 

contractor in the execution of the tendered work. 
 

Name of Bidder: _____________________________________________________ 

 

Item Minimum 

Nos. 

Source of Availability 

(owned) 

   

ROAD / BUILDING WORK    

1. Hydraulic Excavator 1  

2. Water Tanker 2  

3. Concrete Mixer 3  

4. Paver Finisher 1  

5. Smooth Wheel Roller 1  

6. Vibratory Roller 1  

7. Truck/Tractor/Dumper 3  

   

  

 

 

    

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   
 

 I/We hereby certify that the above information is correct to the best of my knowledge 

and belief. 

 

 I/We hereby undertake to deploy the machinery and equipment, listed above as and 

when required in the execution of this work. 

 

Date : 

 

Signature of Bidder 

(with seal, wherever applicable) 

 



BID  

 

Schedule - IV 

 

Details of Maximum Value Civil Engineering Works Executed in any one year during the  

last five years taking into account the completed as well as works in progress 

 

S. 

No. 

Name of Work  

(with Agreement No. & 

Date) 

Client Place 

(District / 

State) 

Financial 

Year 

Cost of Work 

as per work 

order 

Stipulated date 

of 

Commencement 

Stipulated 

date of 

Completion 

Value work 

of during 

year 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

        

 

 

 

Signature of Bidder 



BID  

 

Schedule - V 

 

Existing Commitments and on-going works  
 

S. 

No. 

Description of work Place &  

State 

Contract No.  

& Date 

Value of 

Contract  

(Rs. lakh) 

Stipulated 

Period of 

Completion 

Value of works 

to be 

completed  

(Rs. Lakhs) 

Anticipated 

date of 

Completion 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        
 

 

 

Signature of Bidder 

 
Note: Certificates from concerned Engineers-in-charge should be enclosed in support and verification of the above statement. 

 



BID  

 

Schedule - VI 

 

Details of Litigation or Arbitration Contracts 

 

S. 

No. 

Name of Work (with 

Agreement No. & Date) 

Client Work Order 

Amount 

Disputed 

Amount 

Claimed in 

Litigation / 

Arbitration 

Date of Raising 

Disputed 

Amount 

Actual Award 

Amount if the 

Case is 

Decided 

Case of 

Litigation & 

Matter in 

Dispute 

1 2 2 3 4 5 6 7 

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

        

 
 

 

 

Signature of Bidder 

 


